Public Document Pack

Meeting of:
Date:
Time:
Venue:

Rochdale North Township Action and
Resources Delegated Sub-Committee
Thursday, 16th January, 2020
6.00 pm.
Hollingworth (Room 108ABC), First Floor,
Number One Riverside, Smith Street,
Rochdale, OL16 1XU

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.
Item
No.
1

AGENDA

Page No

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2

Declarations of Interest
Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3

Urgent Items of Business
To determine whether there are any additional items of business
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4

Items for Exclusion of Public and Press
To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to
be excluded from the meeting.

5

Minutes
To consider the Minutes of the meeting of Rochdale North Township
Action and Resources Delegated Sub-Committee held 26th September
2019.

4-6

6

Norden Area Forum

7 - 10

To note the Minutes of the meeting of Norden Area Forum held 17th
September 2019.
7

Spotland and Falinge Area Forum

11 - 17

To note the Minutes of the meeting of Spotland and Falinge Area
Forum held 19th September 2019.
8

Healey Area Forum

18 - 22

To consider the Minutes of the meeting of Healey Area Forum held
17th October 2019.
9

Central Rochdale Area Forum

23 - 26

To note the Minutes of the meeting of Central Rochdale Area Forum
held 11th November 2019.
10

Objections to Traffic Order - Spotland Road, Rochdale

27 - 37

To consider objections received to a Road Traffic Order at Spotland
Road, Rochdale
11

Objections to Traffic Regulation Order - Rooley Moor Road Area,
Rochdale

38 - 68

To consider objections received to a Traffic Regulation Order at
Rooley Moor Road Area, Rochdale
12

Rochdale North Township Funds 2019/20
To consider applications for assistance from the Rochdale North
Township Fund 2019/20

69 - 153

Rochdale North Township Action & Resources Delegated Sub Members
Councillor Ali Ahmed
Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed
Councillor Sultan Ali
Councillor Wendy Cocks
Councillor James Gartside
Councillor Kieran Heakin
Councillor Michael Holly
Councillor Rachel Massey
Councillor Shaun O'Neill
Councillor Faisal Rana
Councillor Shah Wazir
Councillor Peter Winkler
For more information about this meeting, please contact:
Peter Thompson
Committee and Constitutional Services
Floor 2, Number One Riverside,
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU
Telephone: 01706 924715
e-mail: peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk

Agenda Item 5
ROCHDALE NORTH TOWNSHIP ACTION & RESOURCES DELEGATED
SUB
MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 26th September 2019
PRESENT: Councillor Cocks (Vice Chair in the Chair); Councillors Gartside,
Heakin, Holly, Massey, Wazir and Winkler.
OFFICERS: G. Finch (Neighbourhoods Directorate) and P. Thompson
(Resources Directorate)
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Six members of the public.
APOLOGIES
9. Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ali Ahmed, Iftikhar
Ahmed, Sultan Ali, O’Neill and Rana.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
10. There were no declarations of interests.
MINUTES
11. Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting of Rochdale North Township Action and
Resources Delegated Sub-Committee held 4th July 2019, be approved and
signed by the Chair as a correct record.
SPOTLAND AND FALINGE AREA FORUM
12. Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting of Spotland and Falinge Area Forum, held
27th June 2019, be noted.
CENTRAL ROCHDALE AREA FORUM
13. Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting of Central Rochdale Area Forum, held 19th
August 2019, be noted.
ROCHDALE NORTH TOWNSHIP FUNDS 2019/20
14. The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of
Neighbourhoods which updated Members on the revenue and capital
expenditure commitments and balances of Rochdale North Township Fund
2019/20, to enable the Sub-Committee to allocate funds to proposed projects.
The Sub-Committee were asked to note the expenditure, commitments and
balances of Rochdale North Township Funds 2019/20, as detailed in
Appendices 1 and 2 of the submitted report, the decisions made under
delegated authority, as detailed at Appendix 3 to the submitted report, and to
consider and approve, defer or refuse the allocation of funds to proposed
projects detailed in Appendix 4 of the submitted report. Members of the
Rochdale North Township Action and Resources Delegated Sub-Committee

Page 4

were requested to note that the Townships and Communities Manager had
assessed all of the proposed projects that were considered for funding against
the criteria of eligibility for Rochdale North Township Fund projects and any
specific risks were identified within the report.
In considering the funding applications the Sub-Committee received oral
representations the applicant’s and/or their representatives, who were in
attendance at the meeting.
Alternatives considered - in considering the report, Members were asked to
decide whether or not to approve the allocation of funds to projects/schemes
as appropriate.
Resolved:
1. That the expenditure, commitments and balances of the Rochdale
Township Funds 2019/20, as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 of the submitted
report be noted;
2. That the decisions made under delegated authority as detailed in Appendix
3 of the submitted report be noted;
3. That the Townships and Communities Manager, in consultation with the
Chair, Vice Chair and opposition spokesperson of the Sub-Committee, be
given delegated authority to make decisions on any deferred projects;
4. That applications for Township Funds 2019/20, (as outlined at Appendix 4
of the submitted report); and be dealt with as follows:Ref
RP/09/19
RP/10/19

Project name/applicant
Rochdale Town Centre
Festive Lights
OverCome

RP/11/19

Skills4Sport
Programme

TC/02/19

Eden Street Lighting

Page 5

Decision
An award of £2,212
from the Projects Fund
N award of £2,166 from
the Projects Fund
An award of £3,975
from the Projects Fund,
with the balance of
£3,000 to be delegated
to the Townships and
Communities Manager
to determine in
consultation with the
Chair, Vice Chair and
Opposition
Spokesperson of the
Sub-Committee.
Consideration of the
application be deferred
to the next meeting of
the Sub-Committee and
a representative from
the Council’s Street
Lighting Team be
requested to attend to

TC/15/19
TC/16/19

Rochdale Sports Club
Major Refurbishment
RWAS Healey Dell –
Accessibility for all

respond to member’s
questions thereon.
An award of £6,525
from the Capital Fund
An award of £3,720
from the Capital Fund

5. The Townships and Communities Manager, in consultation with the Chair,
Vice Chair and Opposition Spokesperson of the Sub-Committee, be granted
delegated authority to make decisions on any deferred projects;
Reasons for the decision:
The recommendations in the report were presented as management of the
Rochdale North Township Fund is a function that is delegated to the Rochdale
North Township Action and Resources Delegated Sub-Committee. Rochdale
North Township Funds are allocated to projects that benefit the Township’s
community and environment, and realise the Township’s priorities and which
will enable the Sub-Committee to monitor and review the use of the Rochdale
North Township Fund to ensure the continued efficient and effective use of the
funds.
Eligible for Call-in: Yes

Page 6

Agenda Item 6
NORDEN AREA FORUM
Tuesday 17 September 2019
Norden Methodist Church, Edenfield Road
Norden, Rochdale
MINUTES

Present:

N. Morrell (Chair) and approx. 20 members of the public

Councillors: Councillors Gartside, Holly and Winkler
Officers:

R. Hudson (Roch
[...]
t deal
with issues of this nature, although resources and capacity are limited.
Enforcement does occur, however this is a labour intensive job which relies
upon evidence being available. Residents were encouraged to report
incidents of littering and fly tipping with as much detail and information as
possible. It was also suggested that groups of volunteers could be set up to
collect rubbish from the area and a change of mindset is required by some in
the Ward.
Following further discussion it was agreed that:
-

Data in relation to the number of fly tipping / littering prosecutions be
obtained.

-

Consideration is given to the introduction of a bye-law to support greater
enforcement of littering and fly tipping incidents.

3. It was reported that litter bins are being thrown into the river.
4. A resident asked if any progress had been made with the request to tidy the
land adjacent to Brunswick Street / West Street. This would be investigated.
5. The Forum was informed of the Wardleworth Community Awards which will
take place at Wardleworth Communty Centre on Tuesday 17 December 2019.

Page 25

6. Reports of anti-social behaviour at College Bank Flats was highlighted.
7. Bushes hanging into the footpath on a section of Rugby Road.
WARD NEWS
167
All Ward issues had been previously covered.
DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING
168
3 February 2019, commencing 6.30pm at Wardleworth Community Centre.

Page 26

Agenda Item 10
Report to Rochdale North Township Action & Resources Delegated Sub
Date of Meeting
Portfolio
Report Author
Public Document

16 January 2020
Cabinet Member for
Environment
Paul Wotton

Objections to Traffic Order - Spotland Road, Rochdale
Executive Summary
1.1

Proposals to introduce some evening peak waiting and loading restrictions on
the south side of Spotland Road (A680) have been advertised and two
objections received.

1.2

This report explains the background to the proposal and comments upon the
points made by the objectors to assist the Committee in coming to a decision
about the proposed Order’s introduction.
Recommendation

2.1

The Committee should consider whether the proposed Traffic Regulation
Order, Borough of Rochdale ((Civil Enforcement of Traffic Contraventions)
(Various Streets) (Rochdale Township) Order 2008) (Amendment) (No.169)
Order be
 implemented as advertised, or
 referred for Cabinet to determine should the Committee not feel fully
able to support the proposal in its entirety.

2.2

The proposed waiting and loading restrictions are to be introduced on
Spotland Road (A680) which forms part of the Borough’s Strategic Road
network.

2.3

It should be noted that in considering the report, the proposed Order relates to
a highway of strategic importance and is processed in accordance with the
Council’s constitution Part 3 Section 8.2.2 in that the Committee has
delegated power to confirm the proposals and the Order. However, if the
Committee wish not to confirm the proposals and the Order, the matter must
be referred to Cabinet for decision.

2.4

It is the recommendation of Highways Officers that the Order should be
introduced as advertised to address the issue of parked cars impeding
westbound traffic approaching the traffic signals situated at the junction of

Page 27

Spotland Road and Sheriff Street in the evening peak period.

Reason for Recommendation
3.1

Copy of Statement of Reasons

3.1.1 Officers have noted issues with parked vehicles on the south side of Spotland
Road between Holland Street and Julia Street. As part of a scheme to
improve the efficiency of key routes across the network, funding has been
received from TfGM to promote new restrictions in this location.
3.1.2 Spotland Road forms part of the A680 route between Rochdale and
Edenfield. It is an important strategic route linking Rochdale with Norden, and
beyond that East Lancashire. The route becomes congested at peak times
and is also a bus route. The section under investigation is located close to the
town centre just to
[...]
d loading

Page 28

restrictions on the south-west side of Spotland Road from a point 15 metres
south-east of its junction with Julia Street for a distance of 50 metres in a
south easterly direction, as detailed on the accompanying plan. The operating
hours of the restrictions are No Waiting and No Loading Mon-Sat 3pm-6pm.
3.1.8 The proposed restrictions will reduce congestion on the network by easing the
obstruction issues caused by both right turning vehicles and parked vehicles,
allowing westbound ahead movements to flow un-restricted.
Key Points for Consideration
4.1

The section of Spotland Road (A680) under consideration is important to the
highway network because it carries heavy traffic flows to and from Rochdale
town centre well in excess of 20000 vehicles per day.

4.2

The proposal is intended to help evening peak flow traffic heading westbound
out of Rochdale towards both of Edenfield Road (A680) and Shawclough
Road (B6377).

4.3

The restrictions proposed cover the period Monday to Saturday from 3pm to
6pm when waiting and loading would be prohibited.

4.4

At other times including all of Sunday there would be no restrictions.

4.5

The proposal is the minimum feIt necessary to address the observed problem.

4.6

Appendix A is a plan showing the position of the restrictions which are
intended to occupy part of the south side of Spotland Road

4.7

Two objections were received to these proposals from Ward Members. See
Appendix C.

4.8

The Council in its role as Highway Authority has a duty of care to ensure the
safety of the travelling public and a duty under the Traffic Management Act
2004 to maintain the expeditious movement of traffic.

4.9

In considering the objections the Committee should be mindful that the only
right the general public has on a highway is a right of passage along it.

4.10 In respect of the junction of Spotland Road and Sheriff Street both objectors
comment that the traffic signal timings are in need of adjustment.
4.11 The traffic signals operate under a system called SCOOT which is
self-optimising by using sensors in the road surface to detect the numbers of
vehicles on all approaches to the junction and distributing the green times
based upon real-time traffic demands to balance delay across the road
network.
4.12 The SCOOT system has been recently checked and was found to be working
as expected.

Page 29

4.13 It is commonly observed in the evening peak that the inside lane heading out
of Rochdale which is already protected by No Waiting At Any Time restrictions
over a length of 88 metres is significantly under used because traffic cannot
reach it, being prevented by vehicles parked at the kerb side further back
along Spotland Road.
4.14 The restrictions proposed seek to make better use of the road space in the
evening peak by allowing straight ahead traffic a better chance of reaching the
signals.
4.15 At such times the capacity of the junction is not being used to its full potential,
resulting in longer queues than would otherwise occur, and contributing to
overall traffic delays.
4.17 At such a busy time any increase in capacity can make a significant difference
to queue length and delays.
4.18 Any improvement in capacity can be automatically shared by the SCOOT
system amongst all approaches to the junction.
4.19 Alternatives Considered
4.20 The restrictions proposed are intended to prevent vehicles parking when the
tidal flow out of Rochdale is at its greatest during the evening peak and are the
minimum believed necessary to improve approach capacity at the junction and
allow the network to operate more efficiently.
4.21 Widening Spotland Road to create an additional traffic lane is not a possibility
without the demolition of property and therefore far beyond the scope of this
proposal to introduce some restrictions for part of the day.
4.22 Appendix D contains the response to objections received.
Costs and Budget Summary
5.1

The estimated cost of the proposed Traffic Regulation O
[...]
iod.
Mirroring this are some established restrictions heading towards Rochdale which
apply only in the morning peak direction of traffic flow.
An improvement to evening peak westbound queue length and traffic flow would also
result in a lessening of instances where right turning traffic from St Marys Gate (A58)
fills more than the full length of its dedicated lane and impedes through A58 traffic
heading in the direction of Castleton.

Page 37

Agenda Item 11
Report to Rochdale North Township Action & Resources Delegated Sub
Date of Meeting
Portfolio
Report Author
Public/Private Document

16th January 2020
Cabinet Member for
Environment
Andrew Cowell
Public

Objections to Traffic Regulation Order - Rooley Moor Road Area,
Rochdale
Executive Summary
1.1

A request was received from local ward members for the Highways and
Engineering Service of the Council to investigate the introduction of parking
restrictions along Rooley Moor Road to address reported issues of
indiscriminate parking. An approved commissioning form was subsequently
received from Rochdale Township for the Council to survey the location and
devise a scheme promoting new restrictions where appropriate. A proposal
was drafted and then discussed in detail with ward members. The extent of
the restrictions were relaxed at the request of ward members prior to the
scheme being advertised.

1.2

A scheme detailing new parking restrictions was drafted and approved by
ward members. The restrictions were formally promoted and during the
consultation period the Council received 2 letters of support and 40 letters of
objection to the proposal, 32 of which were identical.

1.3

In general, the objectors report that the restrictions will increase vehicle
speeds, have a negligible effect on traffic flows and are not necessary due to
the number of reported accidents. The objectors therefore believe that the
proposal will unnecessarily affect the parking arrangements of local
residents. A resident has also contested the way in which the traffic order
was drafted and advertised.

1.4

The report outlines the reason for the proposal, the supporting comments,
objections received and a response to the objections.
Recommendation

2.

The Committee should consider whether the proposed Traffic Regulation
Order, Borough of Rochdale ((Civil Enforcement of Traffic Contraventions)
(Various Streets) (Rochdale Township) Order 2008) (Amendment) (No.173)

Page 38

Order be implemented as advertised, be amended, or be abandoned in light
of the representations received, which are outlined in Appendix B of this
report. It is the recommendation of Officers that the objections be dismissed
and the proposal introduced as advertised.
Reason for Recommendation
3.

Copy of Statement of Reasons
A request was received from local ward members for the Highways and
Engineering Service of the Council to investigate the introduction of parking
restrictions along Rooley Moor Road to address reported issues of
indiscriminate parking. An approved commissioning form was subsequently
received from Rochdale Township for the Council to survey the location and
devise a scheme promoting new restrictions where appropriate. A proposal
was drafted and then discussed in detail with ward members prior to the
scheme being advertised.
Rooley Moor Road is an un-classified road extending from Edenfield Road to
Ings Lane. It is a local distributor road providing vehicular access to a
significant number of residential streets. Residential properties and several
shops and takeaways also front directly onto the road which generates onstreet parking activity. Parking is un-regulated along the majority of its length
except near the junctions of Edenfield Road, Ings Lane, Marlborough Street
and Balfour Road. The road also forms part of a bus route.
It is reported that parking occurs at various points along the route which causes
a number of issues:






obstruction to the free flow of traffic
reduction in forward visibility at various 
[...]
 one being made available.
4) Failed to utilise all information that was available so as to reach reasonably
certain conclusions.
5) Failed to ensure that the statutory process was conducted in a fair and equitable
manner, free from bias.
6) Failed to consider the safety aspect of what an increase in speed would have on
safety at junctions.
7) Failed to balance the elements of 5.122 of the Road Traffic Act as required.
8) Failed to provide or request a reasonable level of evidence that would support
the aims of Statement of Reason.
For all the reasons above the proposed TRO is flawed and should be rejected.
Response
Each of the 8 points above have been answered within the main part of the objection.

Page 67

Page 68

Agenda Item 12
Agenda Item
Report to Rochdale North Township Action & Resources Delegated Sub Committee
Date of Meeting
Portfolio
Report Author
Public/Private Document

16 January 2020
Neighbourhoods,
Community & Culture
Sharron Worrall
Public Document

Rochdale North Township Funds 2019/20
1.
1.1

2.

Executive Summary
Members to be updated on revenue and capital expenditure, commitments
and balances of Rochdale North Township Funds 2019/20 and enable the
allocation of funds to proposed projects.
Recommendation

2.1

Members note the expenditure, commitments and balances for Rochdale
North Township revenue and capital funds in Appendix 1 and 2.

2.2

Members note decisions made under delegated authority as detailed in
Appendix 3.

2.3

Members consider and approve, refuse or defer the allocation of funds to
proposed projects detailed in Appendix 4.

2.4

Members note the Townships & Communities Manager has assessed
proposed projects to be considered for funding against the criteria of eligibility
for the Rochdale North Township Fund, the priorities of the Township and any
specific risks have been identified (information detailed in Appendix 4).

2.5

The Townships & Communities Manager, in consultation with the Chair, Vice
Chair and opposition spokesperson of the committee, to be given delegated
authority to make decisions on any deferred projects.

3.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1

Management of the Rochdale North Township Fund is delegated to the
Rochdale North Township Action & Resources Delegated Sub Committee.

3.2

Rochdale North Township Funds are allocated to projects that benefit the
Township’s community and environment, and realise the Township priorities.

Page 69

3.3

To enable the committee to monitor and review the use of the Rochdale North
Township Funds to ensure continued efficient and effective use of the funds.

4.

Key Points for Consideration

4.1

Members are asked to note expenditure, commitments and balances of
Rochdale North Township Funds 2019/20 in Appendix 1 and 2.
Actual/committed spend for revenue funds is 69.62% and capital funds is
26.31%.

4.2

Delegated decisions will be reported for information to each Rochdale North
Township Action & Resources Delegated Sub Committee to ensure that
Members are aware of the projects that have been agreed within their Ward.
Members are asked to note the decisions made under the delegated
arrangements since the last committee meeting in Appendix 3.

4.3

Projects have been identified for funding from Rochdale North Township
Funds 2019/20. Members are asked to decide whether to approve, reject or
defer the allocation of revenue and capital funds to these proposed projects
listed in Appendix 4.

4.4

To reduce the potential for carry forward of funds during 2019/20, Members
are asked to agree to give delegated authority to make decisions on any
deferred projects to the Townships & Communities Manager, in consultation
with the Chair, Vice Chair and opposition spokesperson of the committee.

4.5

Alternatives Considered
In considering the report, Members will decide whether or not to approve the
allocation of funds to projects as appropriate.

5.

Costs and Budget Summary

5.1

Rochdale North Township revenue and capital budget summaries that deta

Minutes of the meeting

ROCHDALE NORTH TOWNSHIP DELEGATED SUB COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 16th January 2020
PRESENT: Councillor O’Neill (in the Chair); Councillors Ali Ahmed, Iftikhar
Ahmed, Sultan Ali, Cocks, Gartside, Heakin, Massey, Rana, Wazir and
Winkler.
OFFICERS: G. Finch, N. McKendrey, J. McAuley (Neighbourhoods
Directorate) and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate).
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 18 members of the public.
15

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Holly.

16

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Resolved that the following declarations of interest be noted:a. Councillor Rana declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the
funding application RP/21/19 (Minute 24 below) (Rochdale TRY –
Rochdale Hornets Sporting Foundation) and he took no part in the
discussion or determination thereon.
b. Councillors Massey and Rana both declared a personal interest in
minute 22 (Objections to Traffic Order – Spotland Road, Rochdale).

17

MINUTES
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting of Rochdale North Township Action and
Resources Delegated Sub-Committee held 26th September 2019, be
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

18

NORDEN AREA FORUM
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting of Norden Area Forum, held 17th September
2019, be noted.

19

SPOTLAND AND FALINGE AREA FORUM
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting of Spotland and Falinge Area Forum, held
19th September 2019, be noted.

20

HEALEY AREA FORUM
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting of Healey Area Forum, held 17th October
2019, be noted.

21

CENTRAL ROCHDALE AREA FORUM
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting of Central Rochdale Area Forum, held 11th
November 2019, be noted.
22

OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC ORDER - SPOTLAND ROAD, ROCHDALE
The Sub-Committee was advised that proposals to introduce some evening
peak waiting and loading restrictions on the south side of Spotland Road
(A680) have been advertised and two objections had been received. The
submitted report, prepared by the Director of Neighbourhoods, explained the
background to the proposal and commented upon various points made by the
objectors to assist the Sub-Committee in coming to a decision about the
proposed Order’s introduction.
Alternatives considered:
The restrictions proposed in the submitted report were intended to prevent
vehicles parking when the tidal flow out of Rochdale was at its greatest during
the evening peak and were the minimum believed necessary to improve
approach capacity at the junction and allow the network to operate more
efficiently. Also it was reported that widening Spotland Road to create an
additional traffic lane was not a possibility without the demolition of property
and therefore was far beyond the scope of the proposal to introduce some
restrictions for part of the day.
Resolved:
1.
The Sub-Committee considered the proposed Traffic Regulation Order,
Borough of Rochdale ((Civil Enforcement of Traffic Contraventions) (Various
Streets) (Rochdale Township) Order 2008) (Amendment) (No.169) Order and
resolved to refer the matter to the Cabinet for determination as the SubCommittee did not feel able to support the proposals detailed in the report.
2.
The Chair of the Sub-Committee, Councillor O’Neill, be requested to
inform the Cabinet, when the matter is presented at that forum, of this SubCommittee’s reservations in relation to the recommendations detailed in the
report.
Reasons for the decision:
The recommendations detailed in the submitted report were presented as it
felt that the proposed restrictions would reduce congestion on the network by
easing the obstruction issues caused by both right turning vehicles and
parked vehicles, allowing westbound ahead movements to flow un-restricted.
Officers in the Council’s Highways Service had noted issues with parked vehicles on
the south side of Spotland Road between Holland Street and Julia Street. As part of
a scheme to improve the efficiency of key routes across the network, funding had
been received from Transport for Greater Manchester to promote new restrictions in
this location.
Eligible for Call-in: No

23

OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - ROOLEY MOOR
ROAD AREA, ROCHDALE
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods
advising of objections received to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order:

Borough of Rochdale ((Civil Enforcement of Traffic Contraventions) (Various
Streets) (Rochdale Township) Order 2008) (Amendment) (No.173) Order.
The Sub-Committee was advised that a request had been received from
Spotland and Falinge Ward Councillors for the Council’s Highways and
Engineering Service to investigate the introduction of parking restrictions
along Rooley Moor Road to address reported issues of indiscriminate parking.
An approved commissioning form was subsequently received requesting that
the Council survey the location and devise a scheme promoting new
restrictions where appropriate.
A scheme detailing new parking restrictions had been prepared and was
approved by Spotland and Falinge Ward members. The restrictions were
formally promoted and during the consultation period the Council received 2
letters of support and 40 letters of objection to the proposal, 32 of which were
identical.
In considering the proposals the Sub-Committee received representations
from Mr. C. Faulkner objecting to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order.
The Sub-Committee received representations from Mr. J. Sherlock who
addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the implementing the proposed
Traffic Regulation Order.
Alternatives considered:
The Sub-Committee could consider recommending that the proposal be
amended or abandoned. An amended proposal would require additional
funding to re-advertise additional proposals. If the Sub-Committee decided not
to introduce the restrictions, detailed in the report, then the issues with parked
vehicles, would still not be addressed.
Resolved:
The proposed Traffic Regulation Order, Borough of Rochdale ((Civil
Enforcement of Traffic Contraventions) (Various Streets) (Rochdale
Township) Order 2008) (Amendment) (No.173) Order be implemented as
advertised.
Reasons for the decision:
To address the issues reported, namely: obstruction to the free flow of traffic;
reduction in forward visibility at various points along the route; reduced
visibility at junctions; obstruction at bus stops; and obstruction and damage to
footways, it was felt necessary to introduce the proposed Order as originally
advertised.
Eligible for Call-in: Yes.
24

ROCHDALE NORTH TOWNSHIP FUNDS 2019/20
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods
which updated Members on the revenue and capital expenditure
commitments and balances of Rochdale North Township Fund 2019/20, to
enable the Sub-Committee to allocate funds to proposed projects.

The Sub-Committee were asked to note the expenditure, commitments and
balances of Rochdale North Township Funds 2019/20, as detailed in
Appendices 1 and 2 of the submitted report, the decisions made under
delegated authority, as detailed at Appendix 3 to the submitted report, and to
consider and approve, defer or refuse the allocation of funds to proposed
projects detailed in Appendix 4 of the submitted report. Members of the
Rochdale North Township Action and Resources Delegated Sub-Committee
were requested to note that the Townships and Communities Manager had
assessed all of the proposed projects that were considered for funding against
the criteria of eligibility for Rochdale North Township Fund projects and any
specific risks were identified within the report.
In considering the funding applications the Sub-Committee received oral
representations from the applicant’s and/or their representatives, who were in
attendance at the meeting.
Alternatives considered - in considering the report, Members were asked to
decide whether or not to approve the allocation of funds to projects/schemes
as appropriate.
Resolved:
1. That the expenditure, commitments and balances of the Rochdale
Township Funds 2019/20, as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 of the submitted
report be noted;
2. That the decisions made under delegated authority as detailed in Appendix
3 of the submitted report be noted;
3. That the Townships and Communities Manager, in consultation with the
Chair, Vice Chair and opposition spokesperson of the Sub-Committee, be
given delegated authority to make decisions on any deferred projects;
4. That applications for Township Funds 2019/20, (as outlined at Appendix 4
of the submitted report); and be dealt with as follows:Ref
RP/14/19
RP/21/19
RP/22/19

RP/23/19

Project name/applicant
Going
Digital
–
Spotland
Community
Association
Rochdale
TRY
–
Rochdale
Hornets
Sporting Foundation
Drumming/Cultural
Group Workshop –
Nigeria
Community
Association
Multicultural
Parade
2020
–
Nigeria
Community Association

Decision
An award of £1,800
from the Projects Fund
An award of £1,962.50
from the Projects Fund
An award of £1,305
from the Projects Fund.
That consideration of
this funding application
be referred to the
Middleton
Devolved
Funding and Devolved
Services
Sub-

RP/26/19

W/35/19
TC/02/19
TC/21/19
TC/22/19
TC/25/19
TC/28/19

Committee
for
determination
Oulder
Hill An award of £700 from
Remembrance Garden the Projects Fund
–
Oulder
Hill
Community School
Norden Village CCTV – An award of £10,000
Norden
Ward from the Norden Ward
Councillors
and Member’s Fund
Eden Street Lighting – An award of £6,645.96
Councillor Rana
from the Capital Fund
Clement Royds Street Application withdrawn
Salt Bin – Councillor
Rana
Rooley Moor Road/Fern Application withdrawn
Hill Lane Junction Salt
Bin – Councillor Rana
Ashworth Road Deer An award of £8,730
Fencing – Norden Ward (Option 2)
Councillors
Heights Lane 20mph A award of £31,000
School Zone – Healey (Option 3)
Ward Councillors

5. The Townships and Communities Manager, in consultation with the Chair,
Vice Chair and Opposition Spokesperson of the Sub-Committee, be granted
delegated authority to make decisions on any deferred projects;
Reasons for the decision:
The recommendations in the report were presented as management of the
Rochdale North Township Fund is a function that is delegated to the Rochdale
North Township Action and Resources Delegated Sub-Committee. Rochdale
North Township Funds are allocated to projects that benefit the Township’s
community and environment, and realise the Township’s priorities and which
will enable the Sub-Committee to monitor and review the use of the Rochdale
North Township Fund to ensure the continued efficient and effective use of the
funds.
Eligible for Call-in: Yes

